January 28, 2026 for the Rights Issue, we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at 

its meeting held today, i.e., Friday, January 30, 2026, has, inter alia, considered and approved the following: 

1. Approved the offer, issue, and allotment of up to  9,86,64,284 (Nine crores Eighty six lakh sixty four 

thousand two hundred and eighty four) partly paid- up equity shares of face value ₹5.00 (Rupees five only) 

each (“Rights Equity Shares”) at an issue price of ₹5.00 (Rupees five only), at par, to the eligible 

shareholders in the ratio of 6 (Six) right shares for every 7 (Seven) fully paid up equity shares held by such

[...]

Issue period as it may determine from time to time but not exceeding 30 (thirty) days from the Issue Opening 

Date (inclusive of the Issue Opening Date). Further, no withdrawal of Application shall be permitted by 

any Applicant after the Issue Closing Date. 

5. Considered and approved the Letter of Offer (“LOF”) offering up to 9,86,64,284 (Nine crores Eighty six 

lakh sixty four thousand two hundred and eighty four) partly paid-up Equity Shares of face value ₹5.00 each 

at an issue price of ₹5.00 (Rupees five only), at par, to the eligible shareholders in the ratio of 6 (Six) right 

shares for every 7 (Seven) fully paid up equity shares held by such eligible shareholders as on the record